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IN THE CENTRAL ADMlNISTRATlVE TRIBUNAL : _ r?‘;
& B0MBAY BENCH
' 0.A.No.571/87 198 | .
T.A. No.——— , | “
" DATE OF. DECISION __ Lo =€ 1412
N.Krishnamurthi o : Petitioner
ils .Ganapathi N | Advocate for he Petitionerts)
Vers;us
Union of India and ors. - Respondent
ir.P.Md.Pradhan Advocate for the Responacin(s)
\
\.
§
CORAM : -
® : k .
_ The Hon’ble Mr. Just ice S.X.Dhaon; Vice—Chalrman
The Hon’ble Mr. id.Y, Priolkar, Hember(A)
1. Whether Reportc’fs of local papefs may-be allowed tc; see the Judgc’ment? }7'7 .

* e 2. Tobe referred to the Reporter or not?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? AN
4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? |
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
BOVBAY BENCH

0.A.571/87

N,Krishnamurthi,

Welfare Officer,

Office of the Post MasterGenaral

Maharashtra Circle, _

Bombay - 400 OOl. .. Applicant

VS
1. Union of India
through .
Secretary,
D@pu. of Posts,
linistry of Communications,

Dak Bhavan,
New Delhi - 110 OOL,

2. Director General,
Dept. of Posts,
Dak Bhavan, )
New Delhi - 110 OOL. .. Respondents

Corams Hon'ble Shri Justice S.K,Dhaon,
Vice=Chairman.,

Hon'ble Shri M.Y.Priolkar, Member(A)
Appearances?
1. Ms,Ganapathi

Advocate for the
Applicant.

2., Mr.P.M.Pradhan
Counsel for the
Respondents.. » .

JUDGMENT : ~ Date: 2o-8&-1772-
(Per #.Y.Priolkar, Member{A){

The applicant while holding a Group C
post in the cadre of Inspector of Post Offices/

Post Master in the Department of Posts, éppeared

~for a competitivg @xamination held for selection

to the post of Welfare Officer in Group B and was
appointed to that post from 18-12-1974, The
applicant states that he had written on 23-1-1980
to the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs,
requeéting ﬁhat.he be}considered for seiection to
Postal Supeiinteﬁdents'Service(P.S.S.) GrOupbB.
which was his normal llne of promotlon but there

was no rOply to. 1t The appllcant s quuvance is

‘ thct though he had not glven any optlon at any

~time to come over to,the-cadre of Welfare Officer
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or to relingquish his right on his earlier cadre

of Inspector of Post Offices(I.P.O), he has been

confirmed in the cadre of Welfare Officer,
ignoring his requests for repatriation to the

parent cadre. The prayer in this application is

- for a declaration that the applicant is deemed

&

to have beeh selected in P.S5.5. Group B in 1980
with seniority from 1974 and consequential
benefits including‘consideration for promotion

to Indian Postal Service Group ‘'A’.

2. The respondents héve stated that

the posts of Welfafé Officers were filled in ow
a regular basis and not on tra2nsfer on deputation
basis and when these officials were confirmed in
the grade of Welfarp Officers, their lien in
the parent cadre was terminated. According to
the respondents, thése officials preferred to be
confirmed as Welfare Officers (ih Group'B')

as till that time their séniors in the parent
cadre were working in Group fC!. It was only

in 1980, that is almost six years later, that
some seniors andijuniors to the applicant in

IPO's cadre were prémoted to P.5.S.Group B and

éubsqueétly in the year 1986, some of them

were ‘promoted to Group A. The respondents

have also statéd that the applicant did not
raise any issue at the time of his confirmation
as Welfare-Officer but started making represen-
tation subsequent to his confirmation when his
lien in the earlier cadre 'had became terminated,
and hence there was no scope to consjider fhe
applicant's request for repatriationto his

original cadre.
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3. The question which arises for our
determination in this case is, therefore, whether
the applicant could not have been validly confirmed
in the post of Welfare Officer. From the mode of
filling up the post of Welfare Officer, it is evident
that candidates for éppointment to that post were
selected on a regular long term basis through a
competitive examination. Even if the applicant
had any misconception that his appcintment to
that post was on deputation basis, he should have
asked for transfer back to his original cadre of
~I.P.O. after three or four years, which is the
normal tenure for deputation., He was confirmed
in the post of Welfare Officer by order dtd.
31-3-1980. But the épplicané did not choose to
represent against this order of confirmation
at that time but requested by letter dated
12-2-1982 for the first time either to merge
the cadre of Welfare Officer with PSS Group B
or transfer him to P.S.S. Group °*B' with the
benefit of the length of servicep rendered by
him in the Welfare Officer's post. Obviously,
with the applicant's confirmation in the post
of Welfare Officer in 1980, he had no claim to
any transfer or promotion in his original cadre,
while the issue of merger of the two cadres was
= a poiicy decision to be taken by Govérnment and
neither of these requests was, therefore,
accepted by the respondents. The applicant's
contention is that he had written to the Dirsctor
General, Posts &Telegraphs on 23-1-1980 that he
may be considered for selection to PSS Group B
bringing to the notice of the Director General
that he was also permitted to’appear for the
examination proposed to be held in 1976 for |

selection to PSS Group B. Evidently, if the
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examination for PSS Group B was held after the
applicant was confirmed as Welfare Officer by
order dated 31=-3-1980, he had no right to
appear for that examination, as he had severed
his connection with his earlier post of I.P.O.
on his confirmation as Welfare Officer. The
repatriation to his parent cadre, prior to
confirmation as Welfare.Officer, could have
been only to the post of I.P.O. and not to
P.5.5. Group B, for which paésing ofiwritten
examination was an essential requirement. But
no such requeét for repatriation as 1.P.O.
seams to have been made by the applicant at
any time before his confirmation as Welfare
Officer. Having regard to the totality of

the facts and circumstances in this case, we
have, therefore, to reject the applicant's
contention thet he was not validly confirmed

as Welfare Officer.

4. In the rééult, the application
cannot succeed and is dismissed with no order

as to costs.
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(#.Y.PRIOLKAR ) (s.fc.)zgﬁxom)

Member(A) Vuce~Chairman
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